Budget Summary Schedules - CIP

Expenditure and Funding
Summary Schedules

EXPENDITURES BY AGENCY

This chart compares total expenditures for the FY15-20
Amended CIP, including the Biennial amendments
-approved by the County Council as of May 2015, with total
expénditures for the County Council’s Approved CIP for
FY15-20. The data is sorted by implementing agency and
by program for MCG programs. Percent change between
the six-year periods and percentage of each agency’s
budget to the whole are also compared. This chart also
compares WSSC expenditures as approved by the County
Council as of May 2014 for FY15-20 with expenditures as
approved for FY16-21. The total CIP based on the latest
six-year period as approved by the County Council is
compared to the total CIP as approved in the upcoming six-
year period.

EXPENDITURES TAX AND NON-TAX
SUPPORTED

This chart compares total expenditures for the FY15-20
Amended CIP, including the Biennial amendments
approved by the County Council as of May 2015 with total
expenditures for the-County Council’s Approved CIP for
FY15-20. The chart separates tax supported and non-tax
supported -expenditures, and- then sorts by implementing
agency and by program for MCG programs. Percent
change between the six-year periods and percentage of
each agency’s budget to the whole are also compared. This
chart also compares WSSC expenditures as approved by
the County Council as of May 2014 for FY15-20 with
expenditures as approved for FY16-21. The total CIP
based on the latest six-year period as approved by the
County Council is compared to the total CIP as approved in
the upcoming six-year period.

FUNDING BY MAJOR CATEGORIES

This- chart compares total funding for the FY15-20
Amended CIP, including the Biennial amendments
approved by. the County Council as of May 2015 with total
funding for the County Council’s Approved CIP for FY15-
20. The major funding sources are listed separately, and
the smaller sources are grouped together within the “Other”
category. Percent change between the six-year periods and
percentage of each funding source to the whole are also
compared. This chart also. compares total funding for
WSSC as approved by the County Council for FY15-20
with the approved FY16-21 CIP. The total CIP based on
the latest six-year period as approved by the County

Council is compared to the total CIP as approved in the
upcoming six-year period.

FISCAL COMPARISONS: GENERAL
OBLIGATION BONDS AND TAX SUPPORTED
CURRENT REVENUES

This chart compares information contained in the G.O. Bond
Adjustment and Current Revenue Adjustment charts for the
FY15-20 Amended CIP, including the Biennial amendments, as
approved by the County Council as of May 2015 with the
County Council’s Approved CIP for FY15-20. Dollar amount
and percent changes between the six-year periods and
percentage of G.O. bonds and current revenues budgeted to the
whole are also compared.

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ADJUSTMENT
CHART

This chart compares the General Obligation bonds available for
programming, with approved programmed bond funded
expenditures for the amended FY15-20 year program. Amounts
in the line labeled “Less Set Aside: Future Projects” indicate
the amount available for possible. future expenditures not yet
programmed in individual projects. Zeros in the line labeled
“Available or (Gap) to be Solved” indicate a balanced capital
budget and Capital Improvements Program.

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND -
PROGRAMMING ADJUSTMENT UNSPENT
PRIOR YEARS CHART

This chart displays the amount of unspent prior year’s General
Obligation (GO) Bond funded expenditures (slippage) by
category and project. The total amount of slippage from this
chart is included on the GO Bond Adjustment Chart.

TAX SUPPORTED CURRENT REVENUES
ADJUSTMENT CHART

This chart compares the tax supported current revenues.
available for programming, with approved programmed current
revenue funded expenditures for the amended FY15-20
program. Zeros in the line labeled “Available or (Gap) to be
Solved” indicate a balanced capital budget and Capital
Improvements Program.

Approved Capital Budget/CIP

6—1 Budget Summary Schedules



PARK AND PLANNING BOND
ADJUSTMENT CHART

This chart compares the Park and Planning bonds available
for programming, with approved programmed bond funded
expenditures for the amended FY15-20 six-year program.
Amounts in the line labeled “Less Set Aside: Future
Projects” indicate the amount available for possible future
expenditures not yet programmed in individual projects.
Zeros in the line labeled “Available or (Gap) to be Solved”
indicate a balanced capital budget and -Capital
Improvements Program.

BUDGETARY ASSUMPTIONS OF STATE AID

FOR SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION
This chart displays the intended uses of State aid for the

school construction program. Budget year (the first year of~

this CIP) reflects the County’s request for State Aid.
Outyear expenditures rely on support from the State in the
amounts shown on the line labeled “Grand Total: All
Projects.” Individual schoel construction and modemn-
izations are shown for each of the fiscal years of the FY15-
20 amended CIP.

FISCAL SUMMARY SCHEDULES

These schedules include data for the following County
Agencies: Montgomery County Government, Montgomery
County Public Schools (MCPS), Montgomery College, the
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
(M-NCPPC), the Washington Suburban Sanitary
Commission (WSSC), the Washington Metropolitan Area
Transit Authority (WMATA), the Housing Opportunities
Commission (HOC), and the Montgomery County Revenue
Authority.

The six-year total on these schedules includes the Council’s.

amended Capital Budget for FY16, and the Capital
Improvements Program for FY15-20.

Schedule CIP 200, All Agency
Expenditures

This schedule presents each year and six-year total
expenditure information in aggregate form, organized by
agency. Total approved CIP spending for each agency is
summarized here. Data are presented for the following
County agencies: Montgomery County Government, the
Housing Opportunities Commission (HOC), Maryland-
National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-
NCPPC), Montgomery College, Montgomery County

Public Schools (MCPS), Revenue Authority, the
Washington Metropolitan Area Tramsit Authority
(WMATA), and the Washington Suburban Sanitary

Commission (WSSC). Estimated figures for the current
year, aggregated figures for all prior years and totals are
also displayed.

Schedule CIP 220, Expenditure Summary
by Category and Sub-Category

This schedule presents each year and six-year total expenditure
information, as well as Budget Year Appropriation figures in
summary form, organized by category and sub-category within
each category. Data are presented for the following categories:
Conservation of Natural Resources, Culture and Recreation,
General Government, Health and Human Services, Housing and
Community Development, HOC, M-NCPPC, Montgomery
College, MCPS, Public Safety, Revenue Authority, Solid
‘Waste-Sanitation, Transportation, WMATA, and WSSC.
Estimated figures for the current year, aggregated figures for all
prior years and totals are also- dlsplayed

Schedule CIP 230, Expendifure Detail by
Category, Sub-Category, and Project

This schedule displays each year and six-year total expenditure
information for each project as well as budget year
appropriation figures in detail, organized by category and sub-
category within each category. Data are presented for the
following categories: Conservation of Natural Resources,
Culture and Recreation, General Govermment, Health and
Human Services, Housing and Community Development, HOC,
M-NCPPC, Montgomery College, MCPS, Public Safety,
Revenue Authority, Solid Waste-Sanitation, Transportation,
WMATA, and WSSC. Estimated figures for the current year,
aggregated figures for all prior years, and totals are also
displayed.

Schedule CIP 210, All Agency Funding
Summary

This schedule presents each year and six-year total funding
information, in summary form, organized by funding source.
Total funding from all sources which support the Capital -
Improvements Program is summarized here. Estimated figures
for the current year, aggregated figures for all prior years, and
totals are also displayed.

Schedule CIP 260P2, Detail by Revenue
Source, Department/Agency, and Project

This schedule dispiays each year and six-year total funding
information for each project funded by each funding source.
The funding source presented on each page is noted at the top
of the sheet, and the projects are sorted by implementing
department or agency within each funding source listing. Note
that a project with multiple funding sources will appear on
multiple sheets within this schedule. Estimated figures for the
current year, aggregated figures for all prior years, and totals
are also displayed. '

‘Budget Summary Schedules

Approved Capital Budget/CIP

6-2



SIX-YEAR CIP EXPENDITURES

BY AGENCY
FY15-20 FY15-20
APPRCVED AMENDED PERCENT
EXCLUDES WSSC EXCLUDES WSSC PERCENT OF TOTAL
($000s) ($000s) CHANGE APPROVED
TAX SUPPORTED COUNTY GOVERNMENT
General Government 436,739 468,932 7.4% 10.2%
Public Safety 235,492 236,248 0.3% 5.2%
Transportation 1,085,204 1,129,298 4.1% 24.7%
Bridges, Roads, Traffic Improvements 406,236 423,612
Mass Transit - County Programs - 222,720 248,360
Parking ) 26,148 36,162
Other Transportation 430,100 421,164
Health and Human Services 36,996 36,996 0.0% 0.8%
Libraries and Recreation 154,433 174,284 12.9% 3.8%
Conservation of Natural Resources 22,465 25,065 11.6% 0.5%
Housing and Community Development 30,711 39,251 27.8% 0.9%
County Government without Stormwater 2,002,040 2,110,074 5.4% 46.1%
Stormwater Management 363,655 . 362,934 -0.2% 7.9%
Subtotal: County Government 2,365,695 2,473,008 4.5% 54.0%
OTHER AGENCIES
MCPS 1,527,967 1,543,670 1 .O% 33.7%
Montgomery College 348,857 354,494 1.6% 7.7%
M-NCPPC 178,231 178,231 0.0% 3.9%
Housing Opportunities Commission 7,500 7,500 ' 0.0% 0.2%
Revenue Authority 23,726 23,726 0.0% 0.5%
Subtotal: Other Agencies 2,086,281 2,107,621 1.0% 46.0%
Grand Total: All Agencies (Excludes WSSC) 4,451,976 4,580,629 2.9% 100.0%
FY14-19 FY15-20
APPROVED APPROVED PERCENT
WSSC ONLY ' WSSC ONLY CHANGE
wWssC .
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission 1,208,016 1,610,262 33.3%

NOTE: WSSC is governed by state law and is the only agency for which the County Council adopts an annual CIP

6-3




SIX-YEAR CIP EXPENDITURES

TAX SUPPORTED AND NON-TAX SUPPORTED

FY15-20 FY15-20
APPROVED AMENDED PERCENT OF
EXCLUDES WSSC EXCLUDES WSSC PERCENT TOTAL
($000s) ($000s) CHANGE APPROVED
TAX SUPPORTED COUNTY GOVERNMENT
General Government 436,739 468,932 7.4% 10.2%
Public Safety 235,492 236,248 0.3% 5.2%
Transportation 1,085,204 1,129,298 4.1% 24.7%
Health and Human Services 36,996 36,996 0.0% 0.8%
Libraries and Recreation 154,433 174,284 12.9% 3.8%
Conservation of Natural Resources 22,465 25,065 11.6% 0.5%
Housing and Community Development 30,711 39,251 27.8% 0.9%
SUBTOTAL: COUNTY GOVERNMENT 2,002,040 2,110,074 5.4% 46.1%
OTHER TAX SUPPORTED AGENCIES -
MCPS 1,627,967 1,543,670 1.0% 33.7%
Montgomery College 348,857 © 354,494 1.6% 7.7%
M-NCPPC 178,231 178,231 0.0% 3.9%
SUBTOTAL: OTHER AGENCIES 2,055,055 2,076,395 1.0% 45.3%
TOTAL: TAX SUPPORTED AGENCIES 4,057,095 4,186,469 3.2% 91.4%
NON-TAX SUPPORTED AGENCIES AND FUNDS
Stormwater Management 363,655 362,934 -0.2% 7.9%
Housing Opportunities Commission 7,500 7,500 0.0% 0.2%
Rev Authority 23,726 23,726 0.0% 0.5%
TOTAL: NON-TAX SUPPORTED 394,881 394,160 -0.2% 8.6%
GRAND TOTAL: ALL AGENCIES 4,451,976 4,580,629 2.9% 100.0%
N .
FY15-20 FY16-21
APPROVED WSSC APPROVED PERCENT
ONLY WSSC ONLY CHANGE
WSSC
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission 1,208,016 1,610,262 33.3%

NOTE: WSSC is governed by state law and is the only agency for which the County Council adopts an annual CIP

6-4




SIX-YEAR CIP
MAJOR FUNDING CATEGORIES

1,208,016

FY15-20

FY15-20 APPROVED AMENDED PERCENT OF
EXCLUDES WSSC EXCLUDES WSSC PERCENT TOTAL
' ($000'S) ($000S) CHANGE APPROVED

FUNDING SOURCE
General Obligation Bonds 2,028,509 2,032,228 0.2% 44.4%
General Paygo 194,700 199,950 2.7% 4.4%
Agency Bonds 42,248 42,248 0.0% 0.9%
Revenue Bonds 305,977 300,337 -1.8% 6.6%
School Financing Bonds - - 0.0% 0.0%
Current Revenue - General Fund 307,064 306,303 -0.2% 6.7%
Current Revenue - Other Tax-Supported 103,470 99,848 -3.5% 2.2%
Current Revenue - Non-Tax Supported 62,890 90,516 43.9% 2.0%
Recordation Tax 209,969 177,999 -15.2% 3.9%
Recordation Tax - Premium 62,158 49,238 -20.8% 1.1%
Intergovernmental Revenues 565,238 573,862 1.5% 12.5%
Impact Taxes - Transportation 40,501 44,528 9.9% 1.0%
Impact Taxes - Schools 170,966 229,414 34.2% 5.0%
|Short & Long Term Financing 180,668 191,046 5.7% 4.2%
Interim Financing 10,013 59,014 489.4% 1.3%
HIF Revolving Program 7,280 7,280 0.0% 0.2%
Contributions 16,754 31,155 86.0% 0.7%
Other 143,571 145,663 1.5% 3.2%
TOTAL SIX-YEAR CIP 4,451,976 4,580,629 2.9% 100.0%
FY15-20 APPROVED FY16-21 PERCENT OF
WSSC ONLY APPROVED WSSC PERCENT TOTAL
WSSC (Note) ($000'S) ONLY ($000S) CHANGE APPROVED
AGENCY BONDS 1,036,642 1,455,182 40.4% 90.4%
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 135,182 116,436 -13.9% 7.2%
CONTRIBUTIONS 24,140 18,050 -25.2% 1.1%
OTHER 12,052 20,594 70.9% 1.3%
TOTAL SIX-YEAR CIP 1,610,262 33.3% 100.0%

NOTE: WSSC is governed by state law and is the only agency for which the Ceunty Council adopts an annual CIP.

6-5




*Spund led pue Jousig ueaqin ‘adi4 ‘Yisuely ssep ‘(4Q3) pund juawdojaaag ojwouod] ‘[elauan) ay} JO SBNUAABI SAPN|OU] ,SONUBASY JuaLng papoddng xe], 0
*(sdad) swio4 uopduosaq 19afoldq uo syosfo.id ayoads 0} pajesole sainjpuadxa papuny puog ‘O'9 0 |Bjo} ay} si sainjipuadx3 ojqiby3 1qaq pawwesbold, ‘q
‘uonejuawajdw pue uopepul Joj sjuawisnipe Jaye '09AYd PUB anss| Joj pauueld spuoq o [ejo} 8y} si ,sainypuadxy o|qibyg 1qeq 10} a|qeeay, ‘B

b-b

RN
%E’6 %8°'6 sainyipuadxa papoddns xej Jo 9, 9%We'es %8G salnypuadxa papoddns xe) jo 9,
%G8 %6°8 sainyipuadxa Aouabe |je jo 9 %.'8Y %S 6 sain)ipuadxa Kouabe |je Jo 9,
%6'L- (L) #°06¢ 0°86¢ SIUNLIANIAXT  |%¥0 0'6 [AATAA zeez'e (@) s3yNLIANIdX3
d3aanNNd INNIATY LNIHHND AIWAVEHOOUd 38191713 L9304 QINNYHO0Hd
%L'9p-  (€28) 2'eol ¥'681 S103rodd 3dNLN-4 ¥o4 33AIsY L3S
%61~ wp ¥'06€ 0'86€ SNOILYIHdOYddY A3ANNd  |%6°¢E- (L1e8) 0'v52'2 8'G¥e'e () (SANOE 09) SIUNLIANTIXT
ANNIAIH LNIHHND HO4 F18VIIVAY 318191713 L1830 ¥O4 I8V 1IVAY
%00 00 00 00 3L03roYd F¥NLN4 O 3AISY L3S %22 £'G 0002 L'y61 (sanusey JusLND) ODAVA
SANNIATY LNIHHND (©vSs)
%6’ L- (V) '06€ 0°'86€ a31L40ddNS XvL 31aVIVAY IVLOL |%.L2 Ges G'666'L 0'Lv6') SLINIT ALNIgYQHO44Y ONIANILS
(2) (Heyo Jusunsnipy enuaAsy Jueling o} J8jal) SINNIATY LNIWHNO AILHOLdNS XYL (Weyd Jusunsnipy puog 03 18jel) SANOE ‘O'D
%€ ezl 5'98L'p 1°250'y STUNLIANIIXT A3iHO0ddNS XVL|%0'Z 168 9°08S'Y S'Lev'y STUNLIANIAXT AONIOV TV TIvLOL
FONVYHO IONVHO 02-SLAd 0Z-GLAd JONVHO FONVHO 02-SLAd 02-GLAd '
% $ a3ANINY a3aA0ddqv % $ a3IaN3INY a3A0¥ddY

(suoyiw §)

GIANINY 02-SLAd "SA AIAOUdY 02-5LAL

SIANNINTY LNIFHAND A31LH¥0ddNS XV.L ANV SANOE NOILYOITE0 TvdaNIO

SNOSIRMVdINOD TVOSId




%L9'v6 %LOP6  %L9Y6 %19'¥6 %1976 %9P'98 = 8jey uojejuawa|diy]
%08°C %EGT %ELZ %022 %86V  %E0C = uofjepul.
:apnjou| syuaunsnipy .
HeyD [Ie}8(Q Jea, Jold juadsun Joj Jusunsnipy
BulwwesBold puog OO ay) uo uoljewlojul jleuolippe aag
, . ‘S3.LON
- - - - - - - , (dvo) ¥O F1aVvIIvVAY
(6v¥°12€) (06z'Lve) (L18'898) (280'69E)  (BYB'B.E) (eceroLe)  |(¥68'151'2) STUNLIANIAXT AINNVEOONd TvLOLENS
- veL0 LLe2 LoL's 188°91 788°GS G1e08 LSIEB A Jolld Juadsun - juswysnipy BujwwesBold
(8£0°09) (zgg'z9) (2.£°08) (ezi'8Ll) (6LL7221) (oov'09L)  |(695°09) HIHLO - DO
(L21'681) (016°6zL) (zov06)  (v5e'6l) (L¥¥°06) (855°26) (vzg-ze9) NOILYLHOdSNYH L
(9881 1) (o8v°cl)  (L8672L)  (geeel) (eoL11) (68.°6) (919'22) SHUVYd OddON-N
(g52°92) (oepeL) (gizoe) (9L1'82) (180°91) (0zz'L8) (ez89g1) 3937100 AHINODLINOW
(£29°¢6) (boo'ect) ~ (IpLLel) (gozeel) (0zgss1) (goz'lz))  |(129°6L7) SdOW
6vp1LZE 06Z°L¥E  1/8'8G€  280°69€ 678'8.€ £5€'9/€ v68°L51'C ONINNYHOOUd ¥Od IT1EVTIVAY SANN TV.LOL
%EG'Y ,
9£Z°5¢ 9ev'sl z8LLl 6LL°GL 12s'vL (000°0) 1201 , sjoafoud aimn4 :apisy jog ssa]
689°95¢ 9z/'998  €G0'9/E  198'¥8E 0/£°€6¢ £6€°9/¢ 8Y0'v52Z'e (syusunsnipe Jeye) S103roNdd 3141913 193
. HO4 I18VIIVAY SANN4 TVLOLENS
(80L%€) (goz'sz) (egeal) (150'8) - - (oge'¥8) +» UONEIU] BININ Jo} }snipy
£6€°LL ve6 Ll LEv8L L16°81 0/£°61 £06°9F 8v6°8¢€1 « Uoljejuawa|dw Jo 1snpy
000°vE 000'v€ 000°vE 000'P€ 000'¥E 056'62 056'661 papund O9AVd shid
000°0vE 000°0vE  000°OFPE  000°OVE 000°0¥E 005’662 005'666'} 3NSSI ¥O4 GINNV1d SANOE
0ZAd 6LAd 8LAd LLAd 9LAd SLAd SHVIA 9 (suoyiw $)
GLOZ ‘LT AYW
aiAOUddY TIDNNOD ALNNOD
wpaboagd sjuswarocidwy [pridny papuswy 0Z-GLAd

LIVHD LNIWISNrAY dNO4 NOLLYOIT40 TVIINIO

6-7



GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ADJUSTMENT CHART -
FY15-20 Capital Improvements Program -

COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVED

MAY 22, 2014
($ millions) 6 YEARS FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
BONDS PLANNED FOR ISSUE 1,947.000 299.500 324.500 327.000 332.000 332.000 332.000
Plus PAYGO Funded 194.700 29.950 32.450 32.700 33.200 33.200 33.200
Adjust for Implementation ** 291.256 46.903 50.818 48.825 49.157 47.868 46.685
Adjust for Future Inflation ** (87.180) - - (8.842) (18.105) (26.340) (33.893)
SUBTOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR
DEBT ELIGIBLE PROJECTS (after adjustments) 2,345.775 376.353°  407.768 400.683 396.252 386.728 377.991
Less Set Aside: Future Projects 189.414 11.539 20.846 22.860 28.941 37.412 67.816
8.07%
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR PROGRAMMING 2,156.361 364.814 386.922 377.823 367.311 349.316 310.175
MCPS (796.779) (116.808)  (143.604) (124.080) (162.970) (147.684) (101.633)
MONTGOMERY COLLEGE (157.318) (87.570) (85.559) (34.875) (10.091) (12.452) (26.771)
M-NCPPC PARKS (72.616) (9.789)  (11.103)  (13.385)  (12.987)  (13.496) (11.856)
TRANSPORTATION (567.881) (85.917) (73.294) (80.120) (85.657)  (116.166) (126.727)
MCG - OTHER (628.615) (163.344)  (134.216) (130.292) (97.923) (59.652) (43.188)
Programming Adjustment - Unspent Prior Years™ 66.848 48.614 10.854 4,929 2.317 0.134 -
SUBTOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES (2,156.361) (364.814)  (386.922) (377.823) (367.311) (349.316) (310.175)
AVAILABLE OR (GAP) - - - - - - -
NOTES:
* See additional information on the GO Bond Programming
Adjustment for Unspent Prior Year Detail Chart
** Adjustments Include:
Inflation = 2.03% 2.22% 2.52% 2.63% 2.43% 2.28%
Implementation Rate = 86.46% 86.46% 86.46% 86.46% 86.46% 86.46%

6-8



GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS - PROGRANMING ADJUSTMENT FOR UNSPENT PRIOR YEARS - -
FY15-20 AMENDED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRANM

COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVED

May 21, 2015
PDF Name and No. Total FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20|
Montgomery College : -
Macklin Tower Alterations (P036603) 2.016 2.016 - - - - -
Computer Science Alterations (P046602) (0.034) (0.034) - - - - -
Elevator Modemization: College (P056608) 1.200 0.400 0.400 0.400 - - -
Science East Building Renovation (P076623) ’ 1.000 1.000 - - - - -
Health Sciences Expansion (P096603) - - - - - - -
Sub-Total 4.182 - 3.382 0.400 0.400 - - -
M-NCPPC Parks :
Brookside Gardens Master Pian Implementation (P078702) (0.698) (0.698) - - - - -
Legacy Open Space (P018710)- (0.158) (0.158) - - - - -
Sub-Total (0.856) (0.856) - - - - -
Transportation .
Montrose Parkway East (P500717) 4.544 4.544 - - - - -
Chapman Avenue Extended (P500719) 0.716 0.716 - - - - -
Goshen Road South (P501107) 2.801 1.087 0.752 0.962 - - -
Snouffer School Road (P501109) 0.295 0.295 - - - - -
Dedicated but Unmaintained County Roads (P501117) 0.037 0.037 - - - - -
Subdivision Roads Participation (P508000) 4.513 0.276 1.025 2.917 0.295 - -
Whites Ferry Road Bridges No.M-0187B and M-0189B (P501301) - 1.227 1.227 - - - - -
Gold Mine Road Bridge M-0096 (P501302) 1.797 0.925 0.872 - - - -
Bridge Design (P509132) 0.541 0.541 - - - - -
Bethesda Bikeway and Pedestrian Facilities (P500119) 0.180 0.004 0.004 0.172 - - -
MD 355 Sidewalk (Hyattstown) (P501104) 0.714 0.714 - - - - -
Metropolitan Branch Trail (P501110) 1.086 1.086 - - - - -
Needwood Road Bikepath (P501304) (0.312) (0.312). - - - - -
ADA Compliance: Transportation (P509325) 0.419 0.419 - - - - -
Transportation improvements For Schools (P509036) i 0.344 0.344 - - - - -
Redland Rd from Crabbs Branch Way - Baederwood La (P500010) 0.318 0.318 - - - - -
Bus Stop Improvements (P507658) 1.072 1.072 - - - - -
Travilah Road (P500101) 0.813 0.813 - - - - -
Montrose Parkway West (P500311) 0.361 0.361 - - - - -
Nebel Street Extended (P500401) 1.240 §- 1.240 - - - - -
Father Hurley Ave (P500516) 1.493 1.493 - - - - -
Watkins Mill Road (P500724) 0.562 0.592 - - - - -
Norbeck Road (P509321) . 0.036 0.036. - - - - -
Bethesda Bikeway and Pedestrian Facilities (P500119) (0.079) (0.079) - - - - -
Bridge Design (P509132) (0.534) (0.534) - - - - -
Colesville Depot (P500709) 1.750 0.123 1.627 - - - -
Bethesda Metro South (P500929) 2.905 | 0.680 2.225 - - - -
Wapakoneta Rd Improvements (P501101) i 0.400 0.127 0.273
Sub-Total 29.268 18.144 6.778 4.051 0.235 - -
MCG - Other
Energy Conservation: MCG (P507834) 0:300 0.150 0.150 - - - -
Clarksburg Fire Station (P450300) 2.046- - - - 1.962 0.084 -
FS Emergency Power System Upgrade (P450700) 1.860 0.600 0.600 0.600 0:060 - -
Glenmont FS 18 Replacement (P450900) ] 11.639 6.806 4.833 - - - -
Kensington (Aspen Hill) FS 25 Addition (P450903) 0.419 - 0.419 - - - -
HVAC/Elec Replacement: Fire Stns (P458756) 1.039 | 1.039 - - - - -
Ross Boddy Neighborhood Recreation Center (P720919) 8.417 8.417 - - - - -
North Potomac Community Recreation Center (P720102) 11.996 11.996 ’
Recreation. Facility Modemization (P720917) 0.142 0.042 - 0.050 - 0.050 -
Wheaton Library and Community Recreation Center (P361202) 1.327 1.327 - - - - -
School Based Health & Linkages to Leaming Centers (P640400) 0.248 - 0.248 - - - -
Children's Resource Center (P641300) - - - - - - -
Burtonsville Community Revitalization (P760900) 2301 | 0.500 1.801 - - - -
Silver Spring Civic Building (159921) 0.118 0.118 - - - - -
" 1301 Piccard Loading Dock (P361205) 0.064 0.064 - - - - -
Germantown Library Reuse (P500710) : 0.051 0.051 - - - - -
Montgomery County Govt Complex (P360901) 2.993 1.341 1.652 - - - -
Travilah Fire Station (P450504) 0.700 0.700 - - - - -
Wheaton Rescue Squad (P450505) - 0.500 0.500 - - - - -
3rd District Police Station (P470302) 1.000 1.000 - - - - -
PSTA Academic Complex (P479909) 0.800 0.800 - - - - -

6-9



GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS - PROGRAMMING ADJUSTMENT FOR UNSPENT PRIOR YEARS E
FY15-20 AMENDED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM - . =

COUNTY-COUNCIL APPROVED
May 21, 2015
PDF Name and No. Total ._FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
North Potomac Community Recreation Center (P720102) (0.028) (0.028) - - - - -
Ross Boddy Neighborhood Recreation Center (P720919) {0.125)] . -{0.125) - - - - -
FS Emergency Power System Upgrade (P450700) (0.218) (0.218) - - - - -
Council Office Building Renovations (P010100) 0.132 0.132
Sub-Total 47.721 35.212 9.703 0.650 2.022 0.134 -
Total Programming Adjustment 80.315 55.882 16.881 5.101 2317 0.134 -

6-10



GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS - PROGRAMMING ADJUSTMENT FOR UNSPENT PRIOR YEARS
FY15-20 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVED
May 22, 2014
PDF Name and No. FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
Montgomery Coliege
Macklin Tower Alterations (P036603) 2.016 2.016 - - - - -
Computer Science Alterations (P046602) (0.034) (0.034) - - - - -
Elevator Modernization: College (P056608) 1.200 0.400 0.400 0.400 - - -
Science East Building Renovation (P076623) 1.000 1.000 - - - - -
Health Sciences Expansion (P096603) - - - - - - -
Sub-Total 4.182 3.382 0.400 0.400 - - -
M-NCPPC Parks
Brookside Gardens Master Plan Implementation (P078702) (0.698)} (0.698) - - - - -
Legacy Open Space (P018710) (0.158) (0.158) - - - - -
Sub-Total (0.856) (0.856) - - - - -
Transportation
Montrose Parkway East (P500717) 4.544 4.544 - - - - -
Chapman Avenue Extended (P500719) 0.716 0.716 - - - - -
Goshen Road South (P501107) 2.801 1.087 0.752 0.962 - - -
Snouffer School Road (P501109) 0.295 0.295 - - - - -
Dedicated but Unmaintained County Roads (P501117) 0.037 | 0.037 - - - - -
Subdivision Roads Participation (P508000) 4.513 0.276 1.025 2.917 0.295 - -
Whites Ferry Road Bridges No.M-0187B and M-0189B (P501301) 1.227 1.227 - - - - -
. Gold Mine Road Bridge M-0096 (P501302) 1.551° 0.925 0.626 - - - -
Bridge Design (P509132) 0.541 0.541 - - - - -
Bethesda Bikeway and Pedestrian Facilities (P500119) 0.180 0.180 - - - - -
MD 355 Sidewalk (Hyattstown) (P501104) 0.714 0.714 - - - - -
Metropolitan Branch Trail (P501110) 1.086 1.086 - - - - -
Needwood Road Bikepath (P501304) (0.197) (0.197) - - - - -
' ADA Compliance: Transportation (P509325) 0.419 0.419 - - - - -
Transportation Improvements For Schools (P509036) 0.344 0.344 - - - - -
Redland Rd from Crabbs Branch Way - Baederwood La (P500010) 0.318 0.318 - - - - -
Bus Stop Improvements (P507658) 2.699 2.699 - - - - -
Sub-Total 21.788 15.211 2.403 3.879 0.295 - ~
MCG - Other
Energy Conservation: MCG (P507834) 0.300 0.150 0.150 - - - -
Clarksburg Fire Station (P450300) 2.046 - - - 1.962 0.084 -
FS Emergency Power System Upgrade (P450700) 1.860 0.600 0.600 0.600 0.060 - -
Glenmont FS 18 Replacement (P450900) 11.638 6.806 4.833 - - - -
Kensington (Aspen Hill) FS 25 Addition (P450903) 0.419 - 0.419 - - - -
HVAC/Elec Replacement: Fire Stns (P458756) . 1.039 1.039 - - - - -
Ross Boddy Neighborhood Recreation Center (P720919) 8.417 8.417 - - - - -
North Potomac Community Recreation Center (P720102) 11.9987f 11.996
Recreation Facility Modernization (P720917) 0.142 0.042 - 0.050 - 0.050 -
Wheaton Library and Community Recreation Center (P361202) 1.327 1.327 - - - - -
School Based Health & Linkages to Learning Centers (P640400) 0.248. - 0.248 - - - -
Children's Resource Center (P641300) - - - - - - -
Burtonsville Community Revitalization (P760900) 2.301 0.500 1.801 - - - -
Sub-Total - 41.734 30.877 8.051 0.650 2.022 0.134 -
Total Programming Adjustment 66.848 48.614 10.854 4.929 2.317 0.134 -

6-11



TAX SUPPORTED CURRENT REVENUES ADJUSTMENT CHART

FY15-20 Amended Capital Improvements Program
COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVED
. May 22, 2015
($ MILLIONS) 6 YEARS FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
APPROP APPROP (1) EXP EXP EXP EXP
TAX SUPPORTED CURRENT REVENUES AVAILABLE | 407.575 51.369 57.668 69.841 71.262 79.335 78.100
Adjust for Future Inflation * (17.220) - - (1.503) (3.122) (5.347) (7.248)
SUBTOTAL CURRENT REVENUE FUNDS AVAILABLE
FOR ELIGIBLE PROJECTS (after adjustments) 390.355 51.369 57.668 68.338 68.140 73.988 70.852
Less Set Aside: Future Projects ’ - - - - - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR PROGRAMMING 390.355 | 51.369 57.668 68.338 68.140 73.988 70.852
GENERAL FUND : v
MCPS (113.086) (8.467) (18.245) (25.542) (21.038) (19.979} (19.815)
MONTGOMERY COLLEGE . (75.198)} (11.471) (10.957) (13.179) (13.197) (13.197} (13.197)
M-NCPPC (16.788) (2.798)  (2.798) (2.798) (2.798) (2.798) (2.798)
HOC : _ (7.500) (1.250) (1.250) (1.250) (1.250) (1.250) (1.250)
" TRANSPORTATION (42.542)} (6.511)  (4.546) (B.412) (6.896) (B.056) {8.121)
MC GOVERNMENT (36.963)] (14.623) (5.790) (4.400) (3.650) (4.200) (4.300)
SUBTOTAL - GENERAL FUND (292.077)] (45.120) (43.586) (55.581) (48.829) (49.480) (49.481)
MASS TRANSIT FUND (75.030)] 0.491 (13.732) (8.186) (15.934) (21.764) (15.905)
FIRE CONSOLIDATED - (20.503) (5.745) - (4.221) {3.027) (2.394) (5.116)
-RECREATION FUND (0.645) {0.645) -
PARK FUND (2.100)§ (0.350) (0.350) (0.350) (0.350) (0.350) (0.350)
SUBTOTAL - OTHER TAX SUPPORTED (98.278) (6.249) (14.082) (12.757) (19.311) (24.508) (21.371)
TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES (390.355)] (51.369) (57.668) (68.338) (68.140) (73.988) (70.852)
AVAILABLE OR (GAP) TO BE SOLVED - - - - - - -
* Inflation: 2.03% 1.98% 2.20% 2.33% 2.53% 2.80%
INote:
(1) FY16 -APPROP equals new appropriation authority. Additional current revenue funded appropriations will
require drawing on operating budget fund balances.

6-12



TAX SUPPORTED CURRENT REVENUES ADJUSTMENT CHART'

FY15-20 Capital Improvements Program
COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVED
May 22,2014
($ MILLIONS) 6 YEARS FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
APPROP (1) EXP EXP EXP EXP EXP
TAX SUPPORTED CURRENT REVENUES AVAILABLE 416.936 45.813 73.679 68.591 72.062 78.797  77.995
Adjust for Future Inflation * (18.180) - - (1.686) (3.573)  (5.683) (7.239)
SUBTOTAL CURRENT REVENUE FUNDS AVAILABLE
FOR ELIGIBLE PROJECTS (after adjustments) 398.756 45.813 73.679 66.905 68.489 73.114  70.756

Less Set Aside: Future Projects- - - - . . . -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR PROGRAMMING 398.006 45.813 73.679 66.905  68.489 72.364  70.756
GENERAL FUND

MCPS ' (115.932) (3.467) (26.091) (25.542) (21.038) (19.979) (19.815)

MONTGOMERY COLLEGE (75.118)] (11.471) (10.941) (13.163) (13.181) (13.181) (i3.181)

M-NCPPC (16.788) (2.798) (2.798) (2.798) (2.798) (2.798) (2.798)

HoC (7.500) (1.250)  (1.250) (1.250)  (1.250} {1.250)  (1.250)

TRANSPORTATION (44.324) (6.311)  (7.303)  (7.637) (6.896) (8.056)  (8.121)

MC GOVERNMENT (36.523)] (14.623) (5.350) (4.400) (3.650)  {4.200)  (4.300)
SUBTOTAL - GENERAL FUND (296.185)f (39.920) (53.733) (54.790) (48.813) (49.464) (49.465)
MASS TRANSIT FUND (74.551) 0.491 (14.718)  (8.044) (16.299) (20.156) (15.825)
FIRE CONSOLIDATED (24.525) (5.389) (4.878) © (3.721) (3.027) (2.394) (5.116)
RECREATION FUND (0.645) (0.645)
PARK FUND : (2.100)]  (0:350) {0.350) (0.350} (0.350) {0.350}  (0.350)
SUBTOTAL - OTHER TAX SUPPORTED (101.821) (5.893) (19.946) (12.115) (19.676) (22.900) (21.291)
TOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES (398.006)] (45.813) (73.679) (66.905) (68.489) (72.364) (70.756)
AVAILABLE OR (GAP) TO BE SOLVED - - - - - - -

* Inflation: 2.03% 2.22% 2.52% 2.63% 2.43% 2.28%-
Note:
(1) FY15 APPROP equals new appropriation authority approved at this time. Additional current revenue funded appropriations will

require drawing on operating budget fund balances.

6-13



M-NCPPC BOND ADJUSTMENT CHART

FY15-20 Amended Capital Improvements Program

COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVED
May 21, 2015
($ millions) 6 YEARS  FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 - FY19 FY20
BONDS PLANNED FOR ISSUE 36.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000. 6.000
Assumes Council SAG
Adjust for Implementation * 11.549 2.000 2.000 1.957 1.912 1.865 1.814|
Adjust for Future Inflation * (1.353) - - {0.129) (0.263) (0.404) (0.557)

SUBTOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR

DEBT ELIGIBLE PROJECTS >(after adjustments) 46.196 8.000 8.000 7.828 7.650 7.461 7.258
Less Set Aside: Future Projects 3.948 0.495 0.878 0.807 0.602 0.421 0.746
8.5% '

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR PROGRANMMIl 42.248 7.505 7.122 7.021 7.048 7.040 6.512

Programmed P&P Bond Expenditures (42.248)| (7.505) (7.122) (7.021) (7.048) (7.040) (6.512)

SUBTOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES | (42.248)| (7.505) (7.122) (7.021) (7.048) (7.040) (6.512)

AVAILABLE OR (GAP) TO BE SOLVED - - - - - - -
NOTES:

*  Adjustments Include:
Inflation = 2.03% 1.98% 2.20% 2.33% 2.53% 2.80%
Implementation Rate = 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00%

6-14



M-NCPPC BOND ADJUSTMENT CHART"

FY15-20 Capital Improvements Program

COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVED
May 22, 2014
($ millions) 6 YEARS  FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
BONDS PLANNED FOR ISSUE 36.000| 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000
Assumes Council SAG
Adjust for Implementation * 11.522 | 2.000 2.000 1.951 1.901 1.856 1.814
Adjust for Future Inflation * (1.434) - - (0.147) (0.297) (0.433) (0.557)
SUBTOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR
DEBT ELIGIBLE PROJECTS (after adjustments) 46.087 | 8.000 8.000 7.804 7.603. 7.423 7.257
Less Set Aside: Future Projects 3.839 | 0.495 0.878 0.783 0.555 0.383 0.745
8.3%
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR PROGRAMMING 42,248 | 7.505 7.122 7.021 7.048 7.040 6.512
Programmed P&P Bond Expenditures (42.248) A (7.505) (7.122) (7.021) (7.048) (7.040) (6.512)
SUBTOTAL PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES (42.248)| (7.505) (7.122) (7.021) (7.048) (7.040) (6.512)
AVAILABLE OR (GAP) TO BE SOLVED - - - - - - -
NOTES:
*  Adjustments Include:
Inflation = 2.03% 2.22% 2.52% 2.63% 2.43% 2.28%.
Implementation Rate = 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00%

6-15



FY15-20 Budgetary Assumptions of State Aid for School Construction ($000s)-

Projects by Category & Priority FY14 FY15-20 FY15 FY16 . FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20]
Construction Funding .
Fox Chapel ES 172
Garrett Park ES 4,982
Paint Branch HS 6,493 6,493
Herbert Hoover MS 8,214 8,214
Glenallan ES 5,491 5,491
Beverly Farms ES 5,582 5,582
Weller Road ES 2,654 2,654
Bradley Hills ES 4,305 4,305
Damestown ES 2,434 2,434
Wyngate ES 2,838 2,838
Gaithersburg HS 18,601 18,601
Georgian Forest ES 1,197 1,197
Westbrook ES 2,068 2,068
Viers Mill ES . 336 336
Subfotal, Construction 5154 60,213 25,780 34,433
Planning & Construction -
Beverly Farms ES 8,566 -
Downcounty Consortium ES 9,405 -
Fairland ES 2,086 -
Glenallan ES 9,388 -
Harmony Hills ES 2,827 - )
Herbert Hoover MS 14,812, -
Jackson Road ES 1,254 -
Montgomery Knolls ES 2,586 -
Paint Branch HS 38,935 -
Redland MS 4,634 -
Ridgeview MS 1,954 -
Rock View ES 1,938 -
Seven Locks ES 5910 -
Whetstone ES 1,260 -
Bradley Hills ES 4,586 -
Damestown ES 2,333 -
Gaithersburg HS 38,566 -
Georgian Forest ES 2,394 -
Viers Mill ES 2,690 -
Weller Road ES 5,953 3,604 3,604 |
Westbrook ES 3,363 -
Wyngate ES 2,508 -
North Chevy Chase ES 2,586 -
Clarksburg/Damascus MS 8,020 8,020
William H. Farquhar MS 6,994 6,994
Wheaton HS 15,784 15,784
Brown Station ES 10,910 5,455 5,455
Wayside ES 7,042 3,521 3,521
Wheaton Woods ES 12,129 6,065 6,064
Thomas Edison HS of Technology 11,645 5,823 5,822
Bethesda/Chevy Chase MS 16,025 8,013 8,012
Bethesda /Chevy Chase HS 2,901 2,901
North Bethesda MS 4,041 4,041
Kensington-Parkwood ES 804 804
Diamond ES 2,021 2,021
Lucy V. Bamnsley ES 1,326 1,326
Brookhaven ES 1,647 2,690 2,690
Glen Haven 2,046 2,046
Highland ES 4,112 4,112
Kemp Mill ES 4,329 4,329
Sargent Shriver ES Addition 1,940 1,940
Northwest ES #8 (New) 10,301 5,151 5,150
Richard Montgomery ES #5 9,620 4,810 4,810
Potomac ES 10,660 5,330 5,330
Wootton HS 50,883 25,442 25,441
Seneca Valley HS 34,010 17,005 17,005
Luxmanor ES 5,187 5,187
Maryvale ES 12,227 12,227
Ashburton ES 3,610 N 3,610
Judith Resnick ES 5,756
Burtonsville ES 3,203
S. Christa McAuliffe ES 5,085
Tilden @ Woodward MS 13,746 13,746
Subtotal, Planning and Construction| 172,181 | 282,651 3,604 0 59,675 49,928 72,854 96,590
Countywide Projects -
Roof Replacement 3,240 4,368 2,921 1,447
HVAC/Electrical Replacement 6,632 11,609 7,645 3,964
Addition Projects (Outyears) - 50,000 - 0 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500
Systemic Projects (Outyears) - 60,000 - 0 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Subtotal, Countywide 9.7721 125877 10,566 5411 27,500 27,500 27,500 27.500
Total, All Projects 187,107 468,841 | 39,950 39,844 E7,17§ 17,428 100,354 124,090
Unallocated State Support 5,917]
Offset [ (145107 (229,047 - - @717 (37428)] _ (60,354) (84,000
Total State Aid A d 42,000 245,711 39,950 45,761 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
|

NOTES

[1) This chart reflects outyear State Aid estimates from the MCPS November 2014 request to the State. Future annual request levels for State Aid will be based on

State eligibility requirements and may exceed the amounts shown. In addition, anticipated changes fo State funding formulas will affect amounts requested.
[2) Projects shown beyond FY16 do not yet have construction dollars approved. Expected funding requests are shown here.
[] Offset reconciles specified project total costs with assumed State funding levels.

6-16



